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List of Site Eligible Schools for the Fresh Fruit 

and Vegetable Program (October 2025 Data) 

This document provides information on Connecticut’s site eligible schools for the U.S. 

Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program (FFVP) of the National 

School Lunch Program (NSLP), effective February 1, 2026. Site eligible schools are schools 

where at least 50 percent of children are eligible for free and reduced-price meals. These 

schools cannot be used to determine if other sites under the FFVP are eligible. Schools must be 

elementary schools; defined as schools inclusive of any grade between kindergarten and grade 

6 (e.g., Pre-K-6, K-12, and 5-8). All students in selected schools must participate in the FFVP 

Free and reduced-price percentages are calculated annually by the Connecticut State 

Department of Education’s (CSDE) Child Nutrition Programs based on October data from the 

previous school year. In districts implementing the Community Eligibility Provision (CEP), the 

free and reduced-price percentage might not be reflective of individual children’s eligibility status 

Sponsor 

ID Sponsor Name 

Site 

Number Site Name 

Percentage 

Free and 

Reduced 

28500 

Achievement First 

Bridgeport Academy 

District 02 

Achievement First Bridgeport 

Academy Elementary 89.41 

28500 

Achievement First 

Bridgeport Academy 

District 01 

Achievement First Bridgeport 

Academy, Inc. 91.36 

27900 

Amistad Academy 

District 01 Amistad Elementary 100.00 

27900 

Amistad Academy 

District 02 Amistad Middle School 100.00 

24400 

Area Cooperative 

Educational Services 

(ACES) 14 ACES at Chase 70.69 

24400 

Area Cooperative 

Educational Services 

(ACES) 02 

ACES at Mill Elementary 

School 100.00 

24400 

Area Cooperative 

Educational Services 

(ACES) 96 

Center for Autism Spectrum 

and Development Disorders 56.67 

https://portal.ct.gov/SDE/Nutrition/Fresh-Fruit-and-Vegetable-Program
https://portal.ct.gov/SDE/Nutrition/National-School-Lunch-Program
https://portal.ct.gov/SDE/Nutrition/National-School-Lunch-Program
https://portal.ct.gov/SDE/Nutrition/Community-Eligibility-Provision
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Sponsor 

ID Sponsor Name 

Site 

Number Site Name 

Percentage 

Free and 

Reduced 

24400 

Area Cooperative 

Educational Services 

(ACES) 04 Village School 96.86 

24400 

Area Cooperative 

Educational Services 

(ACES) 99 

Wintergreen Interdistrict 

Magnet School 79.04 

01100 

Bloomfield School 

District 10 CREC Museum Academy 91.25 

01100 

Bloomfield School 

District 63 

Global Experience Magnet 

School (GEMS) 90.51 

29000 

Brass City Charter 

School District 01 Brass City Charter School 100.00 

01500 

Bridgeport School 

District 44 A.B. Skane Center 100.00 

01500 

Bridgeport School 

District 28 

Bridgeport Learning Center 

@ Sheriden 100.00 

01500 

Bridgeport School 

District 50P 

Catholic Academy of 

Bridgeport: St. Andrew 

Academy 77.79 

01500 

Bridgeport School 

District 51P 

Catholic Academy of 

Bridgeport: St. Ann Academy 79.62 

01500 

Bridgeport School 

District 52P 

Catholic Academy of 

Bridgeport: St. Augustine 

Academy 87.71 

01500 

Bridgeport School 

District 53P 

Catholic Academy of 

Bridgeport: St. Raphael 

Academy 85.28 

01500 

Bridgeport School 

District 91 

CES Special Education (Merit 

Academy) 66.21 
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Sponsor 

ID Sponsor Name 

Site 

Number Site Name 

Percentage 

Free and 

Reduced 

01500 

Bridgeport School 

District 94 

CES Special Education 

(Oakview) 56.05 

01500 

Bridgeport School 

District 21 Classical Studies Academy 100.00 

01500 

Bridgeport School 

District 31 

Geraldine Claytor Magnet 

Academy 100.00 

01500 

Bridgeport School 

District 45 High Horizons Magnet School 99.90 

01500 

Bridgeport School 

District 38 

Interdistrict Discovery Magnet 

School 69.84 

01500 

Bridgeport School 

District 46 Multicultural Magnet School 94.51 

01500 

Bridgeport School 

District 17 Park City Magnet School 93.28 

01500 

Bridgeport School 

District 90 Six-Six Magnet School 59.31 

01700 Bristol School District 40 

Bristol Arts and Innovation 

Magnet School 72.03 

29700 

Capital Preparatory 

Harbor School District 02 

Capital Prep Harbor 

School/lower school 100.00 

29700 

Capital Preparatory 

Harbor School District 01 

Capital Preparatory Harbor 

School, Inc./upper school 95.41 

24100 

Capitol Region 

Education Council 

(CREC) 51 

Academy of Aerospace & 

Engineering 81.79 

24100 

Capitol Region 

Education Council 

(CREC) 08 

Academy of Aerospace and 

Engineering Elementary 72.19 
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ID Sponsor Name 

Site 

Number Site Name 

Percentage 

Free and 

Reduced 

24100 

Capitol Region 

Education Council 

(CREC) 50 

Academy of Computer 

Science and Engineering 

Middle School 100.00 

24100 

Capitol Region 

Education Council 

(CREC) 61 

Academy of International 

Studies 6-12 88.34 

24100 

Capitol Region 

Education Council 

(CREC) 04 

Academy of International 

Studies Elementary School 88.67 

24100 

Capitol Region 

Education Council 

(CREC) 65 

Academy of Science and 

Innovation 84.72 

24100 

Capitol Region 

Education Council 

(CREC) 07 

Ana Grace Academy of the 

Arts 98.80 

24100 

Capitol Region 

Education Council 

(CREC) 01 John J. Allison Polaris Center 100.00 

24100 

Capitol Region 

Education Council 

(CREC) 03 

Reggio Magnet School for the 

Arts 81.44 

24100 

Capitol Region 

Education Council 

(CREC) 31 River Street School 64.93 

24100 

Capitol Region 

Education Council 

(CREC) 32 

River Street School Birken 

Campus 74.83 

24100 

Capitol Region 

Education Council 

(CREC) 02 

University of Hartford Magnet 

School 80.00 
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Sponsor 

ID Sponsor Name 

Site 

Number Site Name 

Percentage 

Free and 

Reduced 

15114 

Children's Community 

School 11 Children's Community School 100.00 

15118 

Congregation K'Tana 

of Waterbury 02 

Yeshiva K'tana of Waterbury - 

Boys Campus 68.60 

15118 

Congregation K'Tana 

of Waterbury 01 Yeshiva Ktana of Waterbury 70.36 

03400 

Danbury School 

District 09P 

Saint Peter Sacred Heart 

School 83.50 

03400 

Danbury School 

District 19 

Western CT Academy of 

International Studies Magnet 60.45 

03400 

Danbury School 

District 54 

Westside Middle School 

Academy 64.61 

04300 

East Hartford School 

District 10 

Dr. Thomas S. O'Connell 

School 87.50 

04300 

East Hartford School 

District 24 Sunset Ridge Middle School 65.94 

04300 

East Hartford School 

District 90 

Woodland 

School/Transitional Education 

Program 100.00 

25300 

Eastern Connecticut 

Regional Educational 

Service Center 06 Brooklyn Elementary School 61.92 

25300 

Eastern Connecticut 

Regional Educational 

Service Center 91 EVC 90.43 

25300 

Eastern Connecticut 

Regional Educational 

Service Center 01 Hampton Elementary School 61.18 
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ID Sponsor Name 

Site 

Number Site Name 

Percentage 

Free and 

Reduced 

25300 

Eastern Connecticut 

Regional Educational 

Service Center 04 Scotland Elementary School 57.54 

25300 

Eastern Connecticut 

Regional Educational 

Service Center 05 Sterling Community School 63.58 

28900 

Elm City College 

Preparatory School 

District 01 

Elm City College Prep 

Elementary 100.00 

28900 

Elm City College 

Preparatory School 

District 02 Elm City College Prep Middle 100.00 

05400 

Glastonbury School 

District 01 

CREC - Glastonbury/East 

Hartford Magnet School 89.46 

23100 

Goodwin University 

Educational Services 

(GUES) 02 

Riverside Magnet School at 

Goodwin University 83.87 

29400 

Great Oaks Charter 

School District 01 Great Oaks Charter School 100.00 

05700 

Greenwich School 

District 05 Hamilton Avenue School 54.21 

05900 Groton School District 05  

Catherine Kolnaski Magnet 

School 63.57 

05900 Groton School District 54 Groton Middle School 57.95 

05900 Groton School District 13 Mystic River Magnet School 67.25 

05900 Groton School District 17 Thames River Magnet School 57.22 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 13 

Achievement First Hartford 

Academy 100.00 
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Sponsor 

ID Sponsor Name 

Site 

Number Site Name 

Percentage 

Free and 

Reduced 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 28 

Betances Learning Lab 

Magnet School 62.24 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 38 

Betances STEM Magnet 

School 91.42 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 35 

Breakthrough Magnet School, 

North 96.88 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 98 

Breakthrough Magnet School, 

South 81.74 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 69 

Capital Preparatory Magnet 

School 100.00 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 91 Classical Magnet School 93.81 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 07 

Dwight-Bellizzi Dual 

Language Academy 100.00 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 09 

Environmental Sciences 

Magnet at Hooker School 97.20 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 32 

Expeditionary Learning 

Academy at Moylan School 100.00 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 36 

Global Communications 

Academy 100.00 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 54 

Hartford Magnet Trinity 

College Academy 92.88 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 40 Jumoke Academy 96.64 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 11 

Kinsella Magnet School of 

Performing Arts 100.00 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 05 

Montessori Magnet at 

Batchelder School 86.75 
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Sponsor 

ID Sponsor Name 

Site 

Number Site Name 

Percentage 

Free and 

Reduced 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 37 

Montessori Magnet at Fisher 

School 78.82 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 31 

Montessori Magnet School 

(CREC) 85.90 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 64 

Sport and Medical Sciences 

Academy 94.62 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 25 

STEM Magnet at Annie 

Fisher School 84.54 

06400 

Hartford School 

District 20 

Webster Micro Society 

Magnet School 87.89 

28600 

Highville Charter 

School District 01 Highville Charter School, Inc. 90.62 

26400 

Integrated Day 

Charter School 

District 01 

Integrated Day Charter 

School 69.92 

26500 

Interdistrict School for 

Arts and 

Communication 

District 52 

ISAAC (Interdistrict School 

for Arts and Communication) 100.00 

06900 

Killingly School 

District 11 Killingly Theraputic Academy 61.11 

98601 

Klingberg Family 

Center 01P Raymond Hill School 85.71 

24500 LEARN 01 

Regional Multicultural Magnet 

School 73.68 

24500 LEARN 07 The Friendship School 64.42 

24500 LEARN 14 

The Ocean Avenue Learning 

Academy 62.89 
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ID Sponsor Name 

Site 

Number Site Name 

Percentage 

Free and 

Reduced 

07700 

Manchester School 

District 15 Manchester Middle Academy 100.00 

07700 

Manchester School 

District 90 

Manchester Regional 

Academy 100.00 

07700 

Manchester School 

District 55P 

The Community Child 

Guidance Clinic School 100.00 

08000 

Meriden School 

District 51 Edison Middle School 85.78 

28000 

New Beginnings Inc 

Family Academy 

District 01 

New Beginnings Family 

Academy 100.00 

08900 

New Britain School 

District 11 

DiLoreto Elementary & 

Middle School 100.00 

08900 

New Britain School 

District 54 

House of Arts Letters and 

Science (HALS) Academy 77.89 

08900 

New Britain School 

District 90 

The Catalyst Acadmey (fmr 

Transitional Academy) 100.00 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 88P All Saints Catholic Academy 61.62 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 08 

Barack H. Obama Magnet 

University 100.00 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 02 

Barnard Environmental 

Magnet School 100.00 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 03 Beecher School 100.00 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 18 

Benjamin Jepson Magnet 

School 99.12 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 55 

Betsy Ross Arts Magnet 

School 100.00 
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Sponsor 

ID Sponsor Name 

Site 

Number Site Name 

Percentage 

Free and 

Reduced 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 43 

Bishop Woods Architecture 

and Design Magnet School 100.00 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 10 

Booker T Washington 

Academy (Elementary) 100.00 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 16 

Booker T Washington 

Academy (Middle) 100.00 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 70 

Celentano BioTech, Health 

and Medical School 100.00 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 31 

Conte/West Hills Magnet 

School 100.00 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 09 

Davis Academy for Arts & 

Design Innovation 80.83 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 46 

East Rock Community 

Magnet School 100.00 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 12 Edgewood School 80.42 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 80 

Edmonds Cofield Preparatory 

Academy for Young Men, Inc. 100.00 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 44 Elm City Montessori School 53.50 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 17 

Engineering - Science 

University Magnet School 61.02 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 39 John C. Daniels 94.24 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 28 

John S. Martinez Sea and 

Sky STEM School 100.00 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 57 

King/Robinson Magnet 

School 100.00 
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Sponsor 

ID Sponsor Name 

Site 

Number Site Name 

Percentage 

Free and 

Reduced 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 25 

Mauro-Sheridan Magnet 

School 96.80 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 33 Ross/Woodward School 100.00 

09300 

New Haven School 

District 76P St. Martin de Porres 62.10 

09500 

New London School 

District 51 

Bennie Dover Jackson Middle 

School 100.00 

09500 

New London School 

District 03 

C.B. Jennings International 

Elementary Magnet 100.00 

09500 

New London School 

District 09 

Nathan Hale Arts Magnet 

School 100.00 

09500 

New London School 

District 61 New London High School 93.31 

09500 

New London School 

District 08 

Winthrop STEM Elementary 

Magnet School 93.46 

10300 

Norwalk School 

District 07 

Jefferson Elementary School 

(Norwalk) 86.42 

10300 

Norwalk School 

District 08 Kendall Elementary School 80.38 

10300 

Norwalk School 

District 53 Ponus Ridge Middle School 81.09 

10300 

Norwalk School 

District 01 Side by Side Charter School 74.48 

10300 

Norwalk School 

District 23 

Silvermine Dual Language 

Magnet School 74.59 

10300 

Norwalk School 

District 14 Tracey Magnet School 85.42 
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Sponsor 

ID Sponsor Name 

Site 

Number Site Name 

Percentage 

Free and 

Reduced 

10400 

Norwich School 

District 51 

Kelly STEAM Magnet Middle 

School 92.66 

10400 

Norwich School 

District 20 Moriarty Magnet School 100.00 

10400 

Norwich School 

District 52 

Teachers' Memorial Global 

Studies Magnet Middle 

School 100.00 

10400 

Norwich School 

District 15 Wequonnoc Magnet School 100.00 

28300 

Park City Prep 

Charter School 

District 51 

Park City Prep Charter 

School, Inc. 97.28 

10701 

Southern Connecticut 

Hebrew Academy 01 

Southern Connecticut 

Hebrew Academy 77.84 

29600 

Stamford Charter 

School for Excellence 

District 01 

Stamford Charter School for 

the Excellence 67.33 

13500 

Stamford School 

District 22 Hart School 71.10 

13500 

Stamford School 

District 08 Rogers International School 59.20 

13500 

Stamford School 

District 57 Scofield Middle School 55.23 

13500 

Stamford School 

District 19 Toquam Magnet School 79.12 

13500 

Stamford School 

District 14 Westover School 77.46 

15100 

Waterbury School 

District 91 Enlightenment School 100.00 
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Sponsor 

ID Sponsor Name 

Site 

Number Site Name 

Percentage 

Free and 

Reduced 

15100 

Waterbury School 

District 73 International School 100.00 

15100 

Waterbury School 

District 31 

Maloney Interdistrict Magnet 

School 74.02 

15100 

Waterbury School 

District 30 

Rotella Interdistrict Magnet 

School 79.47 

15100 

Waterbury School 

District 90 State Street School 100.00 

15100 

Waterbury School 

District 50 

Waterbury Arts Magnet 

School  (Middle) 69.17 

15500 

West Hartford School 

District 05 

Charter Oak International 

Academy 55.17 

15500 

West Hartford School 

District 17 Smith School 53.08 

15900 

Wethersfield School 

District 13 CREC Discovery Academy 70.53 

16300 

Windham School 

District 04 

Charles H. Barrows STEM 

Academy 70.82 

09316 

Yeshiva Gedolah 

Rabbinical Institute of 

New England 02 The Cheder 100.00 
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For more information, visit the “FFVP Application” section of the CSDE’s FFVP 

webpage or contact the school nutrition programs staff at the Connecticut State 

Department of Education, Bureau of Child Nutrition Programs, 450 Columbus 

Boulevard, Suite 504, Hartford, CT 06103-1841. This document is available at 

https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/sde/nutrition/ffvp/ffvp_site_eligible_schools.pdf.  

https://portal.ct.gov/sde/nutrition/fresh-fruit-and-vegetable-program/ffvp-application
https://portal.ct.gov/SDE/Nutrition/Contact-Information-for-School-Nutrition-Programs
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In accordance with federal civil rights law and U.S. 

Department of Agriculture (USDA) civil rights 

regulations and policies, this institution is prohibited 

from discriminating on the basis of race, color, national 

origin, sex (including gender identity and sexual 

orientation), disability, age, or reprisal or retaliation for 

prior civil rights activity. 

Program information may be made available in 

languages other than English. Persons with disabilities 

who require alternative means of communication to 

obtain program information (e.g., Braille, large print, 

audiotape, American Sign Language), should contact 

the responsible state or local agency that administers 

the program or USDA’s TARGET Center at (202) 720-

2600 (voice and TTY) or contact USDA through the 

Federal Relay Service at (800) 877-8339. 

To file a program discrimination complaint, a 

Complainant should complete a Form AD-3027, USDA 

Program Discrimination Complaint Form which can be 

obtained online at: https://www.usda.gov/sites/default

/files/documents/ad-3027.pdf, from any USDA office, 

by calling (866) 632-9992, or by writing a letter 

addressed to USDA. The letter must contain the 

complainant’s name, address, telephone number, and 

a written description of the alleged discriminatory action 

in sufficient detail to inform the Assistant Secretary for 

Civil Rights (ASCR) about the nature and date of an 

alleged civil rights violation. The completed AD-3027 

form or letter must be submitted to USDA by: 

1. mail: U.S. Department of Agriculture 

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights 

1400 Independence Avenue, SW 

Washington, D.C. 20250-9410; or 

2. fax: (833) 256-1665 or (202) 690-7442; or 

3. email: program.intake@usda.gov  

This institution is an equal opportunity provider. 

The Connecticut State Department 

of Education is committed to a 

policy of equal 

opportunity/affirmative action for all 

qualified persons. The Connecticut 

Department of Education does not 

discriminate in any employment 

practice, education program, or 

educational activity on the basis of 

race; color; religious creed; age; 

sex; pregnancy; sexual orientation; 

workplace hazards to reproductive 

systems, gender identity or 

expression; marital status; national 

origin; ancestry; retaliation for 

previously opposed discrimination 

or coercion, intellectual disability; 

genetic information; learning 

disability; physical disability 

(including, but not limited to, 

blindness); mental disability 

(past/present history thereof); 

military or veteran status; status as 

a victim of domestic violence; or 

criminal record in state 

employment, unless there is a 

bona fide occupational qualification 

excluding persons in any of the 

aforementioned protected classes. 

Inquiries regarding the Connecticut 

State Department of Education’s 

nondiscrimination policies should 

be directed to: Attorney Louis 

Todisco, Connecticut State 

Department of Education, by mail 

450 Columbus Boulevard, Hartford, 

CT 06103-1841; or by telephone 

860-713-6594; or by email 

louis.todisco@ct.gov. 

https://www.usda.gov/sites/default/files/documents/ad-3027.pdf
https://www.usda.gov/sites/default/files/documents/ad-3027.pdf
mailto:program.intake@usda.gov
mailto:louis.todisco@ct.gov

